
1 
 

DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

 

Corrigendum in the matter of 

 

 

1. Appointment of Energy Auditors for Energy Audit of Distribution Network of Tata 

Power Delhi Distribution Limited (TPDDL)  

2. Appointment of Energy Auditors for Energy Audit of Distribution Network of BSES 

Rajdhani Power Limited (BRPL) 

3. Appointment of Energy Auditors for Energy Audit of Distribution Network of BSES 

Yamuna Power Limited (BYPL) 

4. Appointment of Energy Auditors for Energy Audit of Distribution Network of New Delhi 

Municipal Council (NDMC) 

 

 

 

29
th

 May, 2017 

 

 

Other things remaining same, the following have been clarified/ modified in the above referred 

matters after considering the issues raised by the prospective bidders and subsequent discussions 

with the DISCOMs. The following clarification/ modification shall be the integral part of the 

above referred TORs and wherever there is a deviation, the following shall prevail:  

 

1. The last date for receipt of bid proposals and opening of technical bids as stated under 

“Important Milestones” and Para 21 is extended from 11.04.2017 to 19.06.2017 

 

2. The Audit period defined in the Bid Document shall be modified from “1
st
 April, 2016 to 

30
th

 September, 2017” to “1
st
 April, 2017 to 31

st
 March, 2018”. 

 

3. The sample size for the purpose of Energy Audit shall be as follows: 

a. Above 11 KV Level  – 50% 

b. 11 KV Level   – 50% 

c. Below 11 KV Level  – 50% 

 

4. Milestones for Payment as defined in Para 46 of the TOR and Para 17 of the Annexure D 

shall be read as: 

 



2 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Milestone 

% of contract value 

A. Mobilization Advance against Bank Guarantee of 110% of 

the Advance amount 5% 

B Submission of Draft Report on satisfactory completion of 

Energy Audit of network based on interaction with the 

Commission  

 

(a) Above 11 KV 10% 

(b) At 11 KV 15% 

(c) Below 11 KV   40% 

C Submission of consolidated Final Report and acceptance 

by the Commission 
30% 

 

 

5. Para 35 of the TOR shall be read as: 

 

The successful bidder shall furnish the following within 1 (one) week of signing the 

contract: 

a) “Performance Bank Guarantee” equal to 10% (Ten Percent) of the value of 

Contract. 

b) “Advance Bank Guarantee” equal to 110% (One Hundred and Ten Percent) of the 

value of Mobilization Advance.  

Both of the above referred Bank Guarantees shall be valid up to 3 (three) months after the 

completion of the assignment.  

 

Para 19 of the Annexure D shall be accordingly modified. 

 

6. Point IX to Point XIII (Five Points) of Para 1) of Annexure A1 which are: 

 

IX.  Assessment of insulation resistance of cables, wires etc. 

X Assessment of Earthing system. 

XI Assessment of quality of electrical wiring practices, switchgears used. 

XII Thermography: Analyze the heat dissipation from electrical equipments & 

identify the hot points & provide suggestion to reduce the losses due to head 

dissipation. 

XIII Assessment of the residual life of individual equipments employed in the 

Distribution Network and suggestion replacement wherever required. 

 

shall be replaced by a single Point which shall be read as “Assessment of adequacy of 

tests being conducted by DISCOMs as per the relevant standards, analysis of results of 



3 
 

tests conducted by DISCOMs in FY 2016-17 as per the relevant standards and 

recommending the need of any additional tests to be conducted.” 

 

Para 5 of the Annexure D shall be accordingly modified. 

 

7. Heading of Annexure A2 shall be read as “Indicative List of Applicable Act, Regulations, 

Policies and Scheme etc.” 

 

8. Point (k) in Annexure A2 shall be read as “Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission 

Comprehensive (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001” 

 

9. Point (m) in Annexure A2 shall be read as “Applicable Tariff Orders issued by the 

Commission” 

 

10. Heading at Para 4 of Annexure D shall be read as “The Scope of Work shall be primarily 

governed by the following Act, Regulations, Policies and Scheme etc.” 

 

11. Point (k) of Para 4 of Annexure D shall be read as “Delhi Electricity Regulatory 

Commission Comprehensive (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001” 

 

12. Point (m) of Para 4 of Annexure D shall be read as “Applicable Tariff Orders issued by 

the Commission” 

 

13. Para 19 of Annexure D shall be read as “The Consultant shall within one week of signing 
of this contract provide performance security by way of Bank Guarantee from a 
Scheduled Bank for an amount equal to 10% (Ten Percent) of the total contract value 
and security against Mobilization Advance by way of Bank Guarantee from a Scheduled 
Bank for an amount equal 110% (One Hundred and Ten Percent) of the value of 
Mobilization Advance, in formats acceptable to the Commission, which shall be valid 
upto period of 3 (three) months beyond the completion date. The said Bank Guarantees 
shall be extendable suitably in case of extension of period of contract.” 

 

14. Para 21 of Annexure D shall be read as “The Commission shall make payments to the 

Consultant within 30 days of the date of receipt of Invoice for the individual milestone 

complete in all respects, in the Commission’s office subject to acceptance of deliverables 

wherever required unless prevented by reasons beyond its control and in the latter case, 

the Consultant shall not be entitled to claim any interest or damages on account of such 

delay.” 

 

15. Point (c) of Para 22 of Annexure D shall be read as “The total liability of the Consultant 

under this clause shall be limited to 10% of the charges mentioned in Clause 16 except 



4 
 

for gross negligence or any damage on account of the Consultant, for which the 

Consultant shall be fully liable.” 

 

16. Para 28 of Annexure D shall be read as “In respect of any matter for which no provision 

has been made in this contract, the provisions contained in the Delhi Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations, 2001, shall apply.” 

 

17. An indicative list depicting the population of the Distribution Network for the purpose of 

assessment of effort required for the assignment is available on the Commission’s 

website. 

 


